
HARER&
GUl?UGI?AM Complai:rt No. 4688 of 2020

BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY
AUTHORITY, GURUGRAIII

Complaint no. 4688 of 2020
Date of filine complaittt: 14.0L.202L
First date of hearing: 18.O3.202L
Date of decision 25.O8.2022

1. The present complaint has been filed by the crlmplainant/allottee

under section 31 of the Real Estate [Regulatiott and Development)

Act,2016 (in short, the Act) read with rule 29 of the Haryana Real

Estate [Regulation and Development) Rules, 2017 [in short, the

Rules) for violation of section 11(4)(a) of the Act wherein it is

inter alia prescribed that the promoter shall be responsible for all

obligations, responsibilities and functions und er the provisions of
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HARER&
GURUGRAM complainr No. 4688 of 2020

the Act or the rules and regulations made there under or to the

allottee as per the agreement for sale executed inter se.

A. Unit and proiect related details

2. The particulars of the project, the details of sale consideration, the

amount paid by,the complainants, date of proprrsed handing over

the possession and delay period, if any, have been detailed in the

S.No. Heads tttlt

"Me

rmation

L. Name of the project -a

itado", sector - B0 , Gurugram.

2. Residential Unit

3. DTCP License no. &
validity status

4. RERA Registered / not
registered

R

d

rgisterr
ted 14

:d bearing no. 189 OF 201'7

,09.201';

5. Unit no. FS-54, 3, 'd floor

6. Unit admeasuring

7. Date of execution of Flat
buyer agreement

1.7.05.2018

B. Possession clause 11 1.p ossilssion of=lnit
The Developer based on its proiect
planning and esti,mates and subject to
all just excepti,cns endeovours to
complete
construction of tlte Said Building/Said
Ilnit within a period of 48 months with
on extension of further tuvelve (12)
months from the atate of this agreement
unless there shall tbe delay or failure due

to Govt. departme,nt delay or due to
any circumstances beyond the power
and control of the Developer or Force

fulajeure conditions including but not
limited to reason:; mentioned in clause

Page? of L3

Nature of the project

BZ of2009
dated 08.72.2001,

278 sq. ft.
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-...W* GURUG|IAM Complaint No.4688 of 2020

t'' 
t'

11 (b) and 11(c) ot" due to failure of the
Allottee(s) to paf in time the Total
Consideration anat other charges ond
dues/payments mentioned in this
Agreement or any failure on the part of
the Allottee(s) to abide by all or any of
the terms and conditions of this
Agreement. ln case there is any delay on

the part of the Allottee(s) in making of
payments to the DeveloPer then not
withstanding rights available to the
Developer elsewhere in this contract,

, the period for implementation of the
.project shall also be extended by a span

,of time equivalent to each delay on the

l'' 
part of the Allottee (s) in remitting
pavmentfs) to the Develoqer.

9. Due date of delivery of
possession

10. Total sale consideration

11. 4,332/-

1.2. O ccupation certificate

13. Offer of possession offered on 07.03 .2020

(it is not a valid offer as he has

offered prior obraining the OC .)

Facts of the rlaint:

3. That Complainants were approached by the Respondent to

purchase a commercial space/retail shop in the said Project. The

Respondent assured the Complainants that the possession of the

said unit would be handed over expeditiously and on time, and

also assured to the Complainants of complete transparency and

honesty in all their dealings.

B.
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17.05.2023

fCalculated from the date of
execution of this Agreement which
is still pending)

Rs 42,31,836 /-

Total amount paid by the
complainant

Not obtained
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wffi HAREI?&
GUl?UGl?AM Complaint No. 4688 of Z0ZO

That the complainant booked a commercial space/retail shop, in
the said project, by making a payment of Rs. 25000/_

That Builder Buyer Agreement for the said unit was signed on

17.05.2018 by the complainants and a Mr. liiddharth Kumar,

authorized signatory for the developer/p.omoter. as per
Interpretation clause 11[a) of the agreement ther possession of the
said unit was to be delivered within 48 months of the from the
date of signing of the agreement by the parties , the said unit had a
super area of approximately 2TB sq. ft. and a net base price of Rs.

9000 /- per sq. ft. making the total consideration of the said unit ar

Rs. 26,67 ,688 /
The payment of the total amount for the unit was to be made

according to "special Fixed Return payment plan,, as opted by the
complainants. According to the payment plan ctrosen ,500/o of the
Basic Sale Price and 1,000/o of the EDC/IDC ch;arges were to be

paid within six months of booking of the unit and the rest of the
payment was to be made on the offer of possessicln.

It is around 600/o of the total consideration for tht: unit, that clearly
shows the payment made by the complainanr were ahead of
schedule

That a letter dated 07.03.2020 was received by the complainant

titled "Demand on offer of possession for Fit-oul:,,, the contents of
this letter left the complainant deeply app alled, the letter
informed the complainant that the final measurernent of the super

area of the said unit stood revised without prior consent of the

complainants, from 278 sq. ft. to a new measurenrent of 441, sq. ft.,

4,

5.

6.

7.

B.
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HAREI?&
GUl?UGl?AM Complaint No. 4688 of 2020

and making an additional demand of Rs. 32,53,228/- thereby

increasing the total consideration for the unit to an astounding

sum of Rs.48,15,839/-

C. Relief sought by the complainants:

9. The complainants have sought the following relief(s):

i. Direct the respondent to refund the amount of Rs. 15,54,332/-

reply made the

following submissions:

That the present complaint is I

interpretation of the provisions of the

understanding of the terms an

D.

10.

Agreement signed shall be evident from

the submissions made

reply.

11. That the Complainants have got the unit wil.hing timelines as

mentioned in the BBA and there is no delay. Further, the

Complainants solely relied upon their o'il/n judgment of

investments. In this regard, para E under Land. Details is

reproduced for the convenience of this Hon'ble 'lribunal.

"E. The Allottee(s) acknowledges that the Developer has readily provided
all the

of the present

an erroneous

I as well as an incorrect

Ls of the Builder Buyer's
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information and clarifications as required by the Allottee(s) and the
Allottee(s) hos not relied upon andfor is not influenced by any architect's
plans, sales plans, sale brochures, advertisements, representations,
warranties, statements or estimates of any nature whatsoever whether
written or oral made by the Developer, its selling agents/brokers or
otherwise including but not limited to any representations relating to the
description or phvsical condition of the said Complex or the size or
dimensions of the Said Retail/Commercial unit/Serviced Apartments
therein or any other physical characteristics thereof, the services, if any,
to be provided to the Allottee(s), the estimated facilities / amenities to be
made available to the Allottee(s) or any other data except as specifically
represented in this Agreement and Application. The Altottee(s) has relied
solelv on the Allottee's own judgment and investigation in deciding to
enter into this Agreement and to pu7
rchase the Said Retail/Commercial Unit/Serviced Apartments (having the
specifications as set out in this Agreement). No oral or written
representations or statements shall be considered to be a part of this
Agreement and this Agreement is self-contained ond complete in itself in
all
respects.

12. That the payments of expression of interest were made on their
own decision and the same is clearly mentioned in Buyers

agreement and was admitted by the complainant.

13. That the terms and conditions here, clause has been

misinterpreted by the complainants as per their own whims and

fancies to suit their own needs. As per clause 11tA) of the BBA, the

deadline for offering the possession of the unit falls on 17th May

2023 and not on 17th May 2022, (48 months plus extension of 1,2

months from the date of BA), However the possession was offered

3 years 2 months prior to the deadline i.e. on 07th March zo2o,

and accepted by the complainant in para 1.2 of their complaint

1,4. That the complainants have deposited an amount of Rs

15,54,332/- and not 15,62,61L/- as falsely alleged by rhe

complainant. That the complainants have mistakenly added an

Page 6 of 13
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amount of Rs 8279/- which was paid by them towards BBA

Registration charges on 02.09.201,9.

That the issuance of fixed amount cheques ril/ere stopped only

after applying for Occupancy Certificate on 1.4.01,.2020. That all

the acts of Respondent were strictly as per the documents

executed by and between the parties. Further, a letter of

intimation of applying of Occupation Certilicate as well as

stopping the fixed amount was also sent to the Complainants on

1,5.01,.2020. That it is further most humbly submitted that the

Complainants had failed to adhere to their reciiprocal obligations

and failed to make timely payments and are a defaulter as of date.

Hence they cannot claim any returns otherwise also.

That the contents of para under reply is highly' misleading hence

denied. The complainants were always short of money and has

filed the present petition to hide their own wrongs. That on

applying of O/C as per clauses of BBA, on final measurement, the

Super Area of the Unit has been increased to 441, sqft. The

Respondent has charged the increase area on the same Basic Sales

Price, as was agreed during the time of signing the agreement.

However, in case of objection to the above, the Respondent have

the provision of offering an alternative unit vsith approximately

equivalent area of the existing unit. Clause No 1.5 of the BBA is

reproduced herein for the convenience of this H.on'ble Tribunal:

"1".5 The Allottee(s) agrees and acknowledges that any change

in the sanction of the building plan, from time to time and
Allottee(s) acknowledges that in such an eventuality, the

dimensions of the Said llnit allotted to the Allottee(s) con

16.

Page 7 of 13





ffiHARERA
--e- GURUGRAM complaint No. 4688 of 2020

change. ln case of such eventuality, alternative unit shall be

provided for allotment to the allottee (s) by the developer"

17. That The provision of opting an alternative unit was always

given to the client. All the calls and queries during meetings

were clarified. Moreover, the above said option is clearly

mentioned in Point 1.5 of the BBA, which shows clear

intentions and transparency in dealing of the Respondent.

of doubt that the

are not in a position to

even pay and clear the and demand due on

opted in BBA i.e. 50%

balance, which inability they are accepting in this para no. l-5

of their complaint. The present complaint is nothing else but aplaint is noth

19. The plea of the respondent rt n of complaint on

ground of jurisdiction stands rejected. The authority observes that

As per notification no. l/92/2017-1TCP dated 1,4.12.201.7 issued

by Town and Country Planning Department, the jurisdiction of

Real Estate Regulatory Authority, Gurugram shall be entire

Gurugram District for all purpose with offices situated in

Gurugram. In the present case, the project in question is situated

it has territorial as well as subject matter jurisdiction to adjudicate

the present complaint for the reasons given below.

Page B of 13
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within the planning area of Gurugram district. Therefore, this
authority has complete territorial jurisdiction to deal with the
present complaint.

E. II Subiect matter jurisdiction

section 11(4)[a) of the Act, 201,6 provides that the promoter shall
be responsible to the allottee as per agreement for sale. Section
11(4)[aJ is reproduced as hereunder:

Section 11(a)(a)

Be responsibte for alt obligations, responsibilities and functionsunder the provisions of this At
Ll^-'.' -. t .

and regulations mode
thereunder or to the allottees for sale, or to

al,l, the apartments, plots or buildings, as the cose moy be, to the

the association of al
al.l. the apartments,

conveyance of

allottees, or the common areas to th-e.association oy atiottees or the
competent authority, as the case may be;

Section 34-Functions of the Authority:

3a[fl of the Act provides to ensure compliance of the obligations
cast upon the
under this Act and the ru ade thereunder.

20. So, in view of the provisions of the Act quoted above, the authorityI -- ---

has complete jurisdiction to decide the complaint regarding non_
nnm^li^-^^ ^f ^Ll:-^r:^--- r .compliance of obligations by the promoter leaving aside

compensation which is to be decided by the adjudicating officer if
pursued by the complainants at a later stage.

F. Findings on the relief sought by the complainants:

F.l Direct the respondent to refund the amount of Rs. 15,62 ,zlL/-
along with LBo/o interest.

Page 9 of 13
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The complainant booked the commercial unit in the above-

mentioned project of the respondent in 0T.o3.zol} for sale

consideration of Rs.42,3 1,,836/-.a buyer's agreement was

executed between parties in this regard on 1,7.o5.zot1. the

complainants started depositing various amounts and paid a total

sum of Rs.15,54,332 /- against the allotted unit. The due date for

completion of the project and offer of possession of the unit was

fixed as fit - outs if the unit and,iaj
' :l'!

emand for remaining dues

vide letter dated 07.03.20

due and taking possession,

through their counsel challeng

of paying the amount

ts send a legal notice

crease in super area ofthe

re is an increase in the

super area of allotted unit from 278 sq. ft. to 441 sq. ft. but that is

as per clause 10. of the buyer's agreement. even otherwise, the

respondent is in position to offer alternative unit of the allotted

size as per clause 1.5 of buyer's agreement.

22. Keeping in view of the above said facts and submission made by

complainant, the authority observes that the complainant

surrendered the unit by sending a letter w.r.t. refund. The

deduction should be made as per the Haryana Real Estate

Page 10 of 13
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Regulatory Authority Gurugram (Forfeiture of earnest money by

the builder) Regulations, 11(5) of 2018, which s;tates that-

"5. AM)UNT 0F EARNEST Ivt)NEy

scenario prior to the Real Estate (Regulations and Development)
Act, 2076 was dffirent. Frauds were carried out without any
fear as there was no law for the same but now, rn view of the
above facts and taking into consideration the judgements of
Hon'ble National consumer Disputes Redressal commission and
the Hon'ble Supreme court of India, the authority is of the view
that the forfeiture amount of the earnest money shall not exceed
more thon 100/o of the amount of the reol estate i.e
,opartment/plot/building as the case may be in all case where
the cancellation of the ftat/unit/prot is mode by the builder in a
unilateral manner or the buyer intends to withd,.aw from the
project and any agreement containing any clause contrary to
the aforesaid regulations shall be void and not b,inding on the
buyer."

23. The due date for offer of possession of the allotted unit
yet expired. though possession for fit outs has been offered

same is not valid in the eyes of law. The complainant wants to

withdraw from the project and are seeking refund of amount

beside interest. But the claim of refund is not covered under

section 18 [1) as due date is not yet over and refund can be sought

only after deducted of 10 0/o earnest money

24. Keeping in view the law down by the Honble apex court of the

land in cases of Maula Bux v/s union of India. 1969 (z)
supreme court 554, Raibir singh & anr. V7ls faswant singh,

2018, SCC online Delhi 9042 wherein it was held that deduction

of 10 o/o of sale price as earnest money is reasonable one. Even

keeping in view, the law laid down above the authority framed

has not

but the

Complaint No.4688 of 2020
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regulation 11 in 20i-B wherein it was provided that deducted of
1,00/o of the sale price as earnest money is reaso nabre.

25' The promoter is directed to return the bar:rnce amount after
deductin g 100/oof the basic sale price alongwith interest at the
prescribed rate i.e. 1,00/o per annum within a period of g0 days
from the date of this order. The respondent is directed to adjust
the assured return, if any, already paid to the co mprainant.

F.2 Cost of litigation

26' The comprainants are craiming compensation under the present
relief. The Authority is of the view that it is important to
understand that the Act has crearry provirred interest and
compensation as separate entitlement/rights wtLich the allottee[s)
can claim. For craiming compensation under sections 1,2,1,4,18 and
Section 1,9 of the Act, the comprainants mar/ fire a separate
complaint before the adjudicating officer under- section 31 read
with section 71, of the Act and rule 29 ofthe rures;.

H. Directions issued the Authority:

27. Hence, the Authority hereby passes this orde:r and issue the
following directions under section 37 of thr: Act to ensure
compliance of obligations cast upon the pronroter as per the
functions entrusted to the Authority under section 34(0of the Act
of 201,6:

i. The respondent/ promoter is directed to refu,rd the amount of
Rs.15,54,332/-, received by it from the cornprainants after
deductin g 1,oo/o of earnest money along with interest at the

Page 12 of 13
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rate of 1,00/o p.a. as prescribed under rule 15 of the Haryana
Real Estate [Reguration and DeveropmentJ Rures 201,7 from
the date of order till the actual date of refund of the deposited
amount.

ii. A period of 90 days is giverr to the respondernt to comply with
the directions given in this order and fzLiring which regar
consequences would follow,

Complaint stands disposed of.

File be consigned to the Registry.

V.l-
(Vijay ndelwal)

29.

Member 
Cl

Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authori
rman

, Gurugram

Complaint No. 4688 of 2020
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